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SECTION III -
METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL
AREAS
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Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs)

A Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) is composed of an entire county or group of counties with at least one
core city, with the whole area meeting criteria of certain metropolitan characteristics established by the United States
Bureau of the Census. An area qualifies for recognition as a MSA in one of two ways:  (1) if it includes a city of at
least 50,000 population, or (2) if it includes an urbanized area of at least 50,000 population with a total metropolitan
population of at least 100,000.  In addition to the county containing the main city or urbanized area, a MSA may
include additional counties having strong economic and social ties to the central county. Two of Illinois’ MSAs overlap
with Iowa and Missouri.  Areas outside of Illinois that are included in a MSA are not represented in the statistics
presented here.  In some cases the percentages may not equal 100 due to rounding.

MSA Summary
The MSA summary includes MSA Large Municipalities, MSA Small Municipalities, and Rural Areas Inside

MSAs.  The inhabitants of the large and small municipalities and rural areas that comprise the state’s MSAs account
for 84.6 percent of the state population.  The total MSA index crimes account for 89.1 percent of the Illinois Crime
Index.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001
Total MSAs

MSA Large Municipalities Summary
Large municipalities within a MSA have more than 50,000 people and exhibit characteristics of a major metropolitan

center.

The inhabitants of the large municipalities represent 39.8 percent of the state’s population and 47.0 percent of
the MSAs’ population.  The large municipalities account for 55.3 percent of the Illinois index crimes and 62.1 percent
of the total MSA index crimes.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001
Large Municipalities in MSAs

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Population
Crime Rate

per
100,000

Total Crime
Index

Murder
Criminal
Sexual
Assault

Robbery
Aggravated
Assault &
Battery

Burglary Theft
Motor
Vehicle
Theft

Arson

2002 10,511,524 (4,391.9) 461,657 913
(8.7)

5,146
(49.0)

24,780
(235.7)

42,200
(401.5)

70,376
(669.5)

272,179
(2,589.3)

43,438
(413.2)

2,625
(25.0)

2001 10,513,816 (4,461.8) 469,110 945
(9.0)

4,849
(46.1)

24,516
(233.2)

44,169
(420.1)

68,740
(653.8)

276,068
(2,625.8)

47,176
(448.7)

2,647
(25.2)

%
Change  -0.02% (-1.6%) -1.6% -3.4%

(-3.3%)
+6.1%

(+6.3%)
+1.1%

(+1.1%)
-4.5%

(-4.4%)
+2.4%
(+2.4%)

-1.4%
(-1.4%)

-7.9%
(-7.9%)

-0.8%
(-0.8%)

Population
Crime Rate

per
100,000

Total Crime
Index

Murder
Criminal
Sexual
Assault

Robbery
Aggravated
Assault &

Battery
Burglary Theft

Motor
Vehicle
Theft

Arson

2002 4,940,988 (5,798.0) 286,479 740
(15.0)

3,017
(61.1)

21,407
(433.3)

30,006
(607.3)

42,924
(868.7)

155,144
(3,139.9)

31,640
(640.4)

1,601
(32.4)

2001 4,938,112 (5,909.5) 291,819 759
(15.4)

2,973
(60.2)

21,146
(428.2)

31,176
(631.3)

41,954
(849.6)

158,145
(3,202.5)

34,051
(689.6)

1,615
(32.7)

%
Change +0.06 (-1.9%) -1.8% -2.5%

(-2.6%)
+1.5%
(+1.5%)

+1.2%
(+1.2%)

-3.8%
(-3.8%)

+2.3%
(+2.2%)

-1.9%
(-2.0%)

-7.1%
(-7.1%)

-0.9%
(-0.9%)



198

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001
Small Municipalities in MSAs

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001
Rural Areas Inside MSAs

MSA Small Municipalities Summary
Small municipalities are suburban areas within a MSA with a population of 50,000 or less.

The inhabitants of small municipalities represent 35.0 percent of the state’s population and 41.3 percent of the
MSAs’ population.  Small municipalities account for 29.3 percent of the Illinois index crimes and 33.0 percent of the
total MSA index crimes.

Rural Areas Inside MSAs (Sheriffs’ Offices)
The rural areas in this section are comprised of the unincorporated population of the counties that are in MSAs.

For I-UCR purposes, these rural areas are comprised of the sheriffs’ jurisdiction within a MSA.

The inhabitants of the rural areas within a MSA represent 9.9 percent of the state’s population and 11.7 percent
of the MSAs’ population.  They account for 4.5 percent of the Illinois index crimes and 5.0 percent of the total MSA
index crimes.

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Population
Crime Rate

per
100,000

Total Crime
Index Murder

Criminal
Sexual
Assault

Robbery
Aggravated
Assault &
Battery

Burglary Theft
Motor
Vehicle
Theft

Arson

2002 4,345,129 (3,499.1) 152,042 137
(3.2)

1,724
(39.7)

3,110
(71.6)

10,658
(245.3)

22,122
(509.1)

103,112
(2,373.0)

10,347
(238.1)

832
(19.1)

2001 4,345,129 (3,539.5) 153,795 160
(3.7)

1,490
(34.3)

3,101
(71.4)

11,537
(265.5)

21,382
(492.1)

103,667
(2,385.8)

11,594
(266.8)

864
(19.9)

%
Change +0.0% (-1.1%) -1.1% -14.4%

(-13.5%)
+15.7%
(+15.7%)

+0.3%
(+0.3%)

-7.6%
(-7.6%)

+3.5%
(+3.5%)

-0.5%
(-0.5%)

-10.8%
(-10.8%)

-3.7%
(-4.0%)

Population
Crime Rate

per
100,000

Total
Crime
Index

Murder
Criminal
Sexual
Assault

Robbery
Aggravated
Assault &

Battery
Burglary Theft

Motor
Vehicle
Theft

Arson

2002 1,225,407 (1,888.0) 23,136 36
(2.9)

405
(33.1)

263
(21.5)

1,536
(125.3)

5,330
(435.0)

13,923
(1,136.2)

1,451
(118.4)

192
(15.7)

2001 1,230,575 (1,909.4) 23,496 26
(2.1)

386
(31.4)

269
(21.9)

1,456
(118.3)

5,404
(439.1)

14,256
(1,158.5)

1,531
(124.4)

168
(13.7)

%
Change -0.4% (-1.1%) -1.5% +38.5%

(+38.1%)
+4.9%

(+5.4%)
-2.2%

(-1.8%)
+5.5%

(+5.9%)
-1.4%

(-0.9%)
-2.3%

(-1.9%)
-5.2%

(-4.8%)
+14.3%

(+14.6%)
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Areas Outside MSAs
The areas in this section are comprised of cities, towns, and the unincorporated population of the counties

outside the MSAs.  For I-UCR purposes, these areas are comprised of the cities, towns, and sheriff’s offices
jurisdiction outside the MSAs.

The inhabitants of these areas outside MSAs represent 15.4 percent of the state’s population.  They account for
10.9 percent of the Illinois index crimes.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001
Areas Outside MSAs

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Population
Crime Rate

per
100,000

Total Crime
Index

Murder
Criminal
Sexual
Assault

Robbery
Aggravated
Assault &
Battery

Burglary Theft
Motor
Vehicle
Theft

Arson

2002 1,907,790 2,974.5 56,747 36
(1.9)

891
(46.7)

525
(27.5)

5,585
(292.7)

10,747
(563.3)

36,781
(1,927.9)

1,824
(95.6)

358
(18.8)

2001 1,905,498 3,010.5 57,365 37
(1.9)

858
(45.0)

449
(23.6)

5,281
(277.1)

10,418
(546.7)

38,005
(1,994.5)

1,987
(104.3)

330
(17.3)

%
Change +0.1% (-1.2%) -1.1% -2.8

(+0.0%)
+3.8

(+3.8%)
+16.9

(+16.5%)
+5.8

(+5.6%)
+3.2

(+3.0%)
-3.2

(-3.3%)
-8.2

(-8.3%)
+8.5

(+8.7%)
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Adams

Alexander

Bond

Boone

Brown

Bureau

Calhoun

Carroll

Cass Champaign

Christian

Clark

Clay

Clinton

Coles

Cook

Crawford

Cumberland

De Kalb

De Witt

Douglas

Du Page

Edgar

Edwards

Effingham
Fayette

Ford

Franklin

Fulton

Gallatin

Greene

Grundy

Hamilton

Hancock

Hardin

Hend
ers

on

Henry

Iroquois

Jackson

Jasper

Jefferson

Jersey

Jo Daviess

Johnson

Kane

Kankakee

Kendall

Knox

Lake

La Salle

Lawrence

Lee

Livingston

Logan

McDonough

McHenry

McLean

Macon

Macoupin

Madison

Marion

Marshall

Mason

Massac

Menard

Mercer

Monroe

Montgomery

Morgan

Moultrie

Ogle

Peoria

Perry

Piatt

Pike

Pope

Pulaski

Putnam

Randolph

Richland

Rock Island

St Clair

Saline

Sangamon

Schuyler

Scott

Shelby

Stark

Stephenson

Tazewell

Union

Vermilion

Wabash

Warren

Washington
Wayne

White

Whiteside

Will

Williamson

Winnebago

Woodford

METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREAS

IOWA

MISSOURI

INDIANA

KENTUCKY

WISCONSIN

 Consolidated metropolitan statistical area (CMSA)
 Primary metropolitan statistical area (PMSA)
 Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)

#   Place of 250,000 or more inhabitants
+   Place of 100,000 to 249,000 inhabitants
     Place of 50,000 to 99,000 inhabitants
    Place of 25,000 to 49,000 inhabitants
     MSA central city of fewer than 25,000 
inhabitants 

State capital underlined

LEGEND

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Economics and Statistics Administration  Bureau of the Census

Metropolitan area boundaries and names are  those
defined by the Federal Office of Management and
Budget on June 30, 1993. All other boundaries and
names are as of January 1, 1990.

*  Wheeling
*  Northbrook
 ̂ Palatine

^  Arlington Heights
*  Glenview
*  Wilmette
^  Mount Prospect
*  Hoffman Estates
*  Streamwood
*  Hanover Park
^  Schaumburg
*  Elk Grove Village
^  Des Plaines
^  Evanston
 ̂ Skokie

*  Park Ridge
*  Niles
^  Oak Park
*  Berwyn
^  Cicero
# Chicago
*  Maywood
*  Burbank
^  Oak Lawn
*  Orland Park
*  Oak Forest
*  Harvey
*  Calumet City
*  Lansing
*  Tinley Park
*  Chicago Heights
*  Buffalo Grove  

COOK COUNTY
KEY

DUPAGE COUNTY
*  Addison
*  Carol Stream
*  Glendale Heights
*  Elmhurst
*  Lombard
^  Wheaton
+ Naperville
^  Downers Grove
*  Woodridge

Springfield

Quincy

Carbondale

Decatur
Danville

Champaign

Rantoul

Urbana

Normal
Bloomington

Pekin

Peoria

Galesburg

Freeport Rockford

DeKalb

Elgin

Aurora

Joliet

Kankakee

Moline

CHICAGO-
GARY-

KENOSHA
(PART)

ST. LOUIS
(PART)

DECATUR

SPRINGFIELD

BLOOMINGTON-
NORMAL

CHAMPAIGN-
URBANA

PEORIA-PEKIN

DAVENPORT-
MOLINE-

ROCK ISLAND

KANKAKEE

CHICAGO

ROCKFORD

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

+

+

+

+

^

^

^

^

^

^

Bolingbrook
Rock 
Island

*

Alton

Granite 
City

E. St. 
Louis

Belleville

*

*

*

*

*

Waukegan
North Chicago

Highland Park

*^

*

# Place of 250,000 or more inhabitants
+ Place of 100,000 to 249,000 inhabitants
^ Place of 50,000 to 99,000 inhabitants
* Place of 25,000 to 49,000 inhabitants
• MSA central city of fewer than 25,000 inhabitants

State capital underlined


