SECTION III METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREAS

Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs)

A Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) is composed of an entire county or group of counties with at least one core city, with the whole area meeting criteria of certain metropolitan characteristics established by the United States Bureau of the Census. An area qualifies for recognition as a MSA in one of two ways: (1) if it includes a city of at least 50,000 population, or (2) if it includes an urbanized area of at least 50,000 population with a total metropolitan population of at least 100,000. In addition to the county containing the main city or urbanized area, a MSA may include additional counties having strong economic and social ties to the central county. Two of Illinois' MSAs overlap with Iowa and Missouri. Areas outside of Illinois that are included in a MSA are not represented in the statistics presented here. In some cases the percentages may not equal 100 due to rounding.

MSA Summary

The MSA summary includes MSA Large Municipalities, MSA Small Municipalities, and Rural Areas Inside MSAs. The inhabitants of the large and small municipalities and rural areas that comprise the state's MSAs account for 84.6 percent of the state population. The total MSA index crimes account for 89.1 percent of the Illinois Crime Index.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001 Total MSAs

	Population	Crime Rate per 100,000	Total Crime Index	Murder	Criminal Sexual Assault	Robbery	Aggravated Assault & Battery	Burglary	Theft	Motor Vehicle Theft	Arson
2002	10,511,524	(4,391.9)	461,657	913 (8.7)	5,146 (49.0)	24,780 (235.7)	42,200 (401.5)	70,376 (669.5)	272,179 (2,589.3)	43,438 (413.2)	2,625 (25.0)
2001	10,513,816	(4,461.8)	469,110	945 (9.0)	4,849 (46.1)	24,516 (233.2)	44,169 (420.1)	68,740 (653.8)	276,068 (2,625.8)	47,176 (448.7)	2,647 (25.2)
% Change	-0.02%	(-1.6%)	-1.6%	-3.4% (-3.3%)	+6.1% (+6.3%)	+1.1% (+1.1%)	-4.5% (-4.4%)	+2.4% (+2.4%)	-1.4% (-1.4%)	-7.9% (-7.9%)	-0.8% (-0.8%)

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

MSA Large Municipalities Summary

Large municipalities within a MSA have more than 50,000 people and exhibit characteristics of a major metropolitan center.

The inhabitants of the large municipalities represent 39.8 percent of the state's population and 47.0 percent of the MSAs' population. The large municipalities account for 55.3 percent of the Illinois index crimes and 62.1 percent of the total MSA index crimes.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001 Large Municipalities in MSAs

	Population	Crime Rate per 100,000	Total Crime Index	Murder	Criminal Sexual Assault	Robbery	Aggravated Assault & Battery	Burglary	Theft	Motor Vehicle Theft	Arson
2002	4,940,988	(5,798.0)	286,479	740 (15.0)	3,017 (61.1)	21,407 (433.3)	30,006 (607.3)	42,924 (868.7)	155,144 (3,139.9)	31,640 (640.4)	1,601 (32.4)
2001	4,938,112	(5,909.5)	291,819	759 (15.4)	2,973 (60.2)	21,146 (428.2)	31,176 (631.3)	41,954 (849.6)	158,145 (3,202.5)	34,051 (689.6)	1,615 (32.7)
% Change	+0.06	(-1.9%)	-1.8%	-2.5% (-2.6%)	+1.5% (+1.5%)	+1.2% (+1.2%)	-3.8% (-3.8%)	+2.3% (+2.2%)	-1.9% (-2.0%)	-7.1% (-7.1%)	-0.9% (-0.9%)

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

MSA Small Municipalities Summary

Small municipalities are suburban areas within a MSA with a population of 50,000 or less.

The inhabitants of small municipalities represent 35.0 percent of the state's population and 41.3 percent of the MSAs' population. Small municipalities account for 29.3 percent of the Illinois index crimes and 33.0 percent of the total MSA index crimes.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001 Small Municipalities in MSAs

	Population	Crime Rate per 100,000	Total Crime Index	Murder	Criminal Sexual Assault	Robbery	Aggravated Assault & Battery	Burglary	Theft	Motor Vehicle Theft	Arson
2002	4,345,129	(3,499.1)	152,042	137 (3.2)	1,724 (39.7)	3,110 (71.6)	10,658 (245.3)	22,122 (509.1)	103,112 (2,373.0)	10,347 (238.1)	832 (19.1)
2001	4,345,129	(3,539.5)	153,795	160 (3.7)	1,490 (34.3)	3,101 (71.4)	11,537 (265.5)	21,382 (492.1)	103,667 (2,385.8)	11,594 (266.8)	864 (19.9)
% Change	+0.0%	(-1.1%)	-1.1%	-14.4% (-13.5%)	+15.7% (+15.7%)	+0.3% (+0.3%)	-7.6% (-7.6%)	+3.5% (+3.5%)	-0.5% (-0.5%)	-10.8% (-10.8%)	-3.7% (-4.0%)

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Rural Areas Inside MSAs (Sheriffs' Offices)

The rural areas in this section are comprised of the unincorporated population of the counties that are in MSAs. For I-UCR purposes, these rural areas are comprised of the sheriffs' jurisdiction within a MSA.

The inhabitants of the rural areas within a MSA represent 9.9 percent of the state's population and 11.7 percent of the MSAs' population. They account for 4.5 percent of the Illinois index crimes and 5.0 percent of the total MSA index crimes.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001 Rural Areas Inside MSAs

	Population	Crime Rate per 100,000	Total Crime Index	Murder	Criminal Sexual Assault	Robbery	Aggravated Assault & Battery	Burglary	Theft	Motor Vehicle Theft	Arson
2002	1,225,407	(1,888.0)	23,136	36 (2.9)	405 (33.1)	263 (21.5)	1,536 (125.3)	5,330 (435.0)	13,923 (1,136.2)	1,451 (118.4)	192 (15.7)
2001	1,230,575	(1,909.4)	23,496	26 (2.1)	386 (31.4)	269 (21.9)	1,456 (118.3)	5,404 (439.1)	14,256 (1,158.5)	1,531 (124.4)	168 (13.7)
% Change	-0.4%	(-1.1%)	-1.5%	+38.5% (+38.1%)	+4.9% (+5.4%)	-2.2% (-1.8%)	+5.5% (+5.9%)	-1.4% (-0.9%)	-2.3% (-1.9%)	-5.2% (-4.8%)	+14.3% (+14.6%)

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

Areas Outside MSAs

The areas in this section are comprised of cities, towns, and the unincorporated population of the counties outside the MSAs. For I-UCR purposes, these areas are comprised of the cities, towns, and sheriff's offices jurisdiction outside the MSAs.

The inhabitants of these areas outside MSAs represent 15.4 percent of the state's population. They account for 10.9 percent of the Illinois index crimes.

Crime Index Offense/Crime Rate Comparison 2002/2001 Areas Outside MSAs

	Population	Crime Rate per 100,000	Total Crime Index	Murder	Criminal Sexual Assault	Robbery	Aggravated Assault & Battery	Burglary	Theft	Motor Vehicle Theft	Arson
2002	1,907,790	2,974.5	56,747	36 (1.9)	891 (46.7)	525 (27.5)	5,585 (292.7)	10,747 (563.3)	36,781 (1,927.9)	1,824 (95.6)	358 (18.8)
2001	1,905,498	3,010.5	57,365	37 (1.9)	858 (45.0)	449 (23.6)	5,281 (277.1)	10,418 (546.7)	38,005 (1,994.5)	1,987 (104.3)	330 (17.3)
% Change	+0.1%	(-1.2%)	-1.1%	-2.8 (+0.0%)	+3.8 (+3.8%)	+16.9 (+16.5%)	+5.8 (+5.6%)	+3.2 (+3.0%)	-3.2 (-3.3%)	-8.2 (-8.3%)	+8.5 (+8.7%)

Rate per 100,000 is in parenthesis

METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREAS

